
 
     
 
        December 19, 2013 
 
 
VIA HAND DELIVERY & ELECTRONIC MAIL 
 
Luly E. Massaro, Commission Clerk 
Rhode Island Public Utilities Commission 
89 Jefferson Boulevard 
Warwick, RI 02888 
 
RE:  Docket 4265 - Review of Power Purchase Agreement Between The Narragansett 

Electric Company d/b/a National Grid and Orbit Energy Rhode Island, LLC 
Pursuant to R.I.G.L. § 39-26.1-7 

 Amendments to Power Purchase Agreement 
 
Dear Ms. Massaro: 
  

This letter is to inform the Commission that National Grid1 and Orbit Energy Rhode 
Island, LLC (“Orbit Energy”) have executed the following amendments to the Power Purchase 
Agreement (“PPA”) that the Commission approved by bench decision on July 28, 2011, which 
amendments the Company is enclosing with this letter:  

 
• First Amendment to Power Purchase Agreement dated as of April 11, 2013 (“First 

Amendment”) to amend Exhibit A (Description of Facility) of the PPA to change 
the site location of the Orbit Energy facility from the original location at the Town 
of Johnston landfill to a new property location within Johnston, Rhode Island; and  

 
• Second Amendment to Power Purchase Agreement dated as of December 9, 2013 

(“Second Amendment,” and together with the First Amendment, the 
“Amendments”) to amend, again, the site location of the facility in Exhibit A of 
the PPA and to modify the critical milestone dates set forth in clauses (i) through 
(vi) of Section 3.1(a) of the PPA.   

 
The PPA is for a 3.0 MW anaerobic digester biogas project with an initial bundled price 

of 9.5 cents per kilowatt-hour in 2013, subject to an interconnection cost adjustment with an 
initial price cap of 10.0 cents per kilowatt-hour in 2013.  At the time of the filing, the project was 
forecasted to be at or below market prices.   

Except for the change in site location in the First Amendment, there were no other 
substantive changes to the PPA with the First Amendment.  The Second Amendment extends the 
Commercial Operation Date in Section 3.1(a)(vi) to September 1, 2015, which reflects Orbit 
Energy’s exercise of the one-year extension option and the two additional six-month extension 
options pursuant to Section 3.1(c)(i) and (ii) of the PPA, and modifies the deadlines for meeting 
the other critical milestones set forth in clauses (i) through (v) of Section 3.1(a).  Pursuant to 

                                                 
1 The Narragansett Electric Company d/b/a National Grid (herein referred to as “National Grid” or the “Company”). 

Jennifer Brooks Hutchinson 
Senior Counsel 
 



Luly E. Massaro, Commission Clerk 
Amendments to Orbit Energy PPA 
December 19, 2013 
Page 2 of 3 
 
Paragraph 5 of the Second Amendment, Orbit Energy agrees that it has exercised all of its rights 
to extend the critical milestone dates under the PPA and no further extensions may be made 
under the PPA.  In addition, Paragraph 3 of the Second Amendment is intended to reflect and 
memorialize the parties’ agreement to extend the deadline for Orbit Energy to post the remaining 
one-half of the development period security under Section 6.2(a) of the PPA until fifteen days 
after the closing of the financing for the project, since that financing is expected to provide the 
cash or letter of credit that will be that second half of the development period security.  The 
Amendments also contain some ancillary changes for the sake of completeness and clarity. 

The Company does not believe that changes set forth in the Amendments are the type that 
would require regulatory approval for the following reasons: 

• First, and foremost, none of the changes reflected in the Amendments alter the 
bundled price under the PPA or the size and scope of the project.  The PPA 
pricing is still forecasted to be at or below market prices.2   

• The extension of the Commercial Operation Date to September 1, 2015 is 
consistent with the extension options allowed under Section 3.1(c) of the PPA, 
which provides that Orbit Energy may extend the Commercial Operation Date for 
up to a total of two years.  The original deadline for achieving the Commercial 
Operation Date under the PPA was two years after the Effective Date (i.e. on or 
around September 1, 2013), which the Commission found was reasonable, noting 
the testimony that witnesses for the Company and the Division provided at the 
hearing that it was “typical to have a commercial operation date with some 
flexibility to account for unforeseen circumstances and/or variables that might 
necessitate schedule changes.”3  The PPA, as amended by the Second 
Amendment, continues to have a credible operation date as required by the 
Commission’s Rules and Regulations Governing Long-Term Contracting 
Standards for Renewable Energy (the “Regulations”).     

• The amendment of the other critical milestone dates listed in clauses (i) through 
(v) of Section 3.1(a) of the PPA do not impact whether or not the project will 
reach commercial operation by the new deadline.  These dates are interim 
milestones to assure that the project continues to make progress.  Specifically, the 
amendment of the critical milestones for closing of financing and the issuance of 
a full notice to proceed by Orbit Energy to May 1, 2014 is still within the three-
year window following the date of the PPA (May 26, 2011) for the Company to 
determine whether or not Orbit Energy has made material progress as required by 
Section 3.1(f) of the PPA.   

• In its written Order, the Commission, in reviewing a separate issue presented at 
the hearing with respect to the extension price under the PPA, found that 
decisions such as extension of the contract term and acceptance of an extension 
price are akin to decisions routinely made by the Company when it enters into a 
contract, and that such decisions are within the exclusive authority of the 

                                                 
2   See Response of National Grid to Commission Data Request 5-1, Docket No. 4372 (Filed, October 25, 2013).  
3   Report and Order, Docket No. 4265, at 8 (August 18, 2011). 



Luly E. Massaro, Commission Clerk 
Amendments to Orbit Energy PPA 
December 19, 2013 
Page 3 of 3 
 

Company without the need for regulatory intervention.4  The decision to amend 
the critical milestone dates and the site location as set forth above is similar to this 
routine decision-making authority of the Company and should not require 
regulatory approval.  

• The change in site location is a de minimis and immaterial change to the PPA. 

The Orbit Energy PPA continues to be a good project for Rhode Island with favorable 
pricing that will benefit customers and a unique technology that will continue to bring diversity 
to the Company’s renewable energy portfolio.  The Company continues to support the PPA for 
the same reasons as outlined in the Company’s original filing, and has, therefore, executed the 
Amendments with Orbit Energy.  The Company has consulted with the Division of Public 
Utilities and Carriers and they have indicated their support for the Amendments. 

By filing this letter, National Grid requests that the Commission issue a ruling at an Open 
Meeting that (1) affirms that the enclosed notification is sufficient and that the Amendments do 
not require additional regulatory approval; or (2) in the alternative, if the Commission determines 
that the Amendments do require regulatory approval, to approve the Amendments for the reasons 
outlined above and to authorize the Company to proceed under the PPA.  

Thank you for your attention to this transmittal.  If you have any questions, please feel 
free to contact me at (401) 784-7288.   

 
        Very truly yours, 

 
 
Jennifer Brooks Hutchinson 

 
      
Enclosures 
 
cc:   Docket 4265 Service List 
 Leo Wold, Esq. 

Steve Scialabba, Division 

                                                 
 4  See Report and Order, Docket No. 4265, at 15.  

280 Melrose Street, Providence, RI  02907 
T: 401-784-7288 jennifer.hutchinson@nationalgrid.com www.nationalgrid.com 

 



Certificate of Service 
 
I hereby certify that a copy of the cover letter and / or any materials accompanying 
this certificate has been electronically transmitted, sent via U.S. mail or hand-
delivered to the individuals listed below. 

 
_________________________________    December 19, 2013 
Joanne M. Scanlon      Date 
 
Docket No. 4265   National Grid – PPA w/ Orbit Energy RI  
Service List updated 7/26/11 

Name/Address E-mail Distribution Phone/FAX 
Jennifer.brooks@us.ngrid.com Jennifer Brooks Hutchinson, Sr. Counsel 

National Grid 
280 Melrose Street 
Providence, RI  02907 celia.obrien@us.ngrid.com 

401-784-7288  
401-784-4321 

ashareef@orbitenergyinc.com Anwar Shareef, Manager 
Orbit Energy Rhode Island, LLC. 
3301 Benson Drive, Suite 535 
Raleigh, NC 27609 

shansen@orbitenergyinc.com 

919-882-3980  
919-954-0379  

William S. Bost III. 
333 E. Six Forks Road 
Suite 165 
Raleigh, NC 27609 

bill@bbostlaw.com 919-516-0065 

Brian J. Lamoureux, Esq. (for Orbit) 
Pannone Lopes Deverouex & West 
317 Iron Horse Way, Suite 301 
Providence, RI 02908 

bjl@pldwlaw.com  401-824-5155 

Thomas.teehan@us.ngrid.com 
 

Thomas R. Teehan, Esq. 
National Grid. 
280 Melrose St. 
Providence, RI  02907 

Joanne.scanlon@us.ngrid.com 

401-784-7667   
401-784-4321 

Lwold@riag.ri.gov 
Dstearns@ripuc.state.ri.us 
Sscialabba@ripuc.state.ri.us  
mcorey@riag.ri.gov 

Leo Wold, Esq. 
Dept. of Attorney General 
150 South Main St. 
Providence, RI  02903 

dmacrae@riag.ri.gov 

401-222-2424  
401-222-3016 

Richard Hahn 
LaCapra Associates 
One Washington Mall, 9th floor 
Boston, MA  02108 

rhahn@lacapra.com 617-778-2467 
617 778-2481 

Lmassaro@puc.state.ri.us  
ADalessandro@puc.state.ri.us 

File an original & 10 copies w/: 
Luly E. Massaro, Commission Clerk 
Public Utilities Commission Nucci@puc.state.ri.us  

401-780-2017 
401-941-1691 



Anault@puc.state.ri.us  89 Jefferson Blvd. 
Warwick, RI  02888 DShah@puc.state.ri.us  

 
 



First Amendment 
Docket No. 4265 
Review of Power Purchase Agreement 
Orbit Energy Rhode Island, LLC 
December 19, 2013 
Page 1 of 4



First Amendment 
Docket No. 4265 
Review of Power Purchase Agreement 
Orbit Energy Rhode Island, LLC 
December 19, 2013 
Page 2 of 4



First Amendment 
Docket No. 4265 
Review of Power Purchase Agreement 
Orbit Energy Rhode Island, LLC 
December 19, 2013 
Page 3 of 4



First Amendment 
Docket No. 4265 
Review of Power Purchase Agreement 
Orbit Energy Rhode Island, LLC 
December 19, 2013 
Page 4 of 4



Second Amendment 
Docket No. 4265 
Review of Power Purchase Agreement 
Orbit Energy Rhode Island, LLC 
December 19, 2013 
Page 1 of 8



Second Amendment 
Docket No. 4265 
Review of Power Purchase Agreement 
Orbit Energy Rhode Island, LLC 
December 19, 2013 
Page 2 of 8



Second Amendment 
Docket No. 4265 
Review of Power Purchase Agreement 
Orbit Energy Rhode Island, LLC 
December 19, 2013 
Page 3 of 8



Second Amendment 
Docket No. 4265 
Review of Power Purchase Agreement 
Orbit Energy Rhode Island, LLC 
December 19, 2013 
Page 4 of 8



Second Amendment 
Docket No. 4265 
Review of Power Purchase Agreement 
Orbit Energy Rhode Island, LLC 
December 19, 2013 
Page 5 of 8



Second Amendment 
Docket No. 4265 
Review of Power Purchase Agreement 
Orbit Energy Rhode Island, LLC 
December 19, 2013 
Page 6 of 8



Second Amendment 
Docket No. 4265 
Review of Power Purchase Agreement 
Orbit Energy Rhode Island, LLC 
December 19, 2013 
Page 7 of 8



Second Amendment 
Docket No. 4265 
Review of Power Purchase Agreement 
Orbit Energy Rhode Island, LLC 
December 19, 2013 
Page 8 of 8




